

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

July 7, 2021

Kimberly and Kaylee Wrzesinski 56221 CR 384 Grand Junction, MI 49056

> RE: License #: AF800384257 Wrzesinski Family Home 56221 CR 384 Grand Junction, MI 49056

Dear Kimberly and Kaylee Wrzesinski:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

Carthy Cushman

Cathy Cushman, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 611 W. Ottawa Street P.O. Box 30664 Lansing, MI 48909 (269) 615-5190

enclosure

### MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

# I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF800384257	
Licensee Name:	Kimberly and Kaylee Wrzesinski	
Licensee Address:	56221 CR 384 Grand Junction, MI 49056	
Licensee Telephone #:	(269) 767-4973	
Administrator	N/A	
Licensee:	Kimberly and Kaylee Wrzesinski	
Name of Facility:	Wrzesinski Family Home	
Facility Address:	56221 CR 384 Grand Junction, MI 49056	
Facility Telephone #:	(269) 767-4973	
Capacity:	6	
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL	

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

The licensee requested to make the two resident bedrooms into five resident bedrooms to provide more privacy.

#### III. Methodology

02/01/2021 - Contact - Document Received - Received modification request

02/01/2021 – Contact – Document Sent – Advised facility of rule requirements for bedroom and living spaces

03/11/2021 – Inspection completed on-site – measured bedrooms

#### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The facility was originally licensed on 09/23/2016 with two resident bedrooms. One of the bedrooms consisted of four resident beds while the other resident bedroom consisted of two resident beds.

To provide more privacy to the residents, the licensee made the four resident bedroom into three private/individual bedrooms. In addition, the licensee put a wall in one of the former living rooms to create a single resident bedroom. All the additional bedrooms have windows as means of egress and the required furniture for resident bedrooms.

Bedroom #	Room Dimensions	Total Square Footage	Total Resident Beds
1	14.5 ft x 7.3 ft	105 sq ft	1
2	14.5 ft x 7.8 ft	113 sq ft	1
3	10.6 ft x 9 ft	95 sq ft	1
4	14.5 ft x 10.7 ft	155 sq ft	2
5	10 ft x 9.3 ft	93 sq ft	1

The measurements of the resident bedrooms are the following:

The remaining living and dining areas measure a total of 540 sq. ft. of living space. This continues to exceed the minimum of 35 square feet per occupant requirement.

The licensee also submitted an updated evacuation plan reflecting the current floor plan.

# V. Recommendation

I approve the licensee's request to create four private resident bedrooms within the facility effective 07/02/2021.

Carthy Cushman

07/02/2021

Cathy Cushman Licensing Consultant Date

aun Simm

07/07/2021

Dawn Timm Area Manager

Date